

**SENATE AMENDMENT 1,  
TO 1999 SENATE BILL 190**

October 13, 1999 – Offered by COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE, ENVIRONMENTAL  
RESOURCES AND CAMPAIGN FINANCE REFORM.

1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:

2 **1.** Page 17, line 9: after “made.” insert “A committee that files a report  
3 pertaining to a disbursement under par. (c) is not required to file a report pertaining  
4 to the same disbursement under this paragraph.”.

5 **2.** Page 17, line 12: delete “incurs or intends”.

6 **3.** Page 17, line 14: delete the material beginning with “(f)” and ending with  
7 “election” in line 15 and substitute “(d), (e) or (f)”.

8 **4.** Page 17, line 23: delete “incurred or”.

9 **5.** Page 17, line 24: after that line insert:

10 “2. If any committee identified under s. 11.05 (3) (c) makes any disbursement  
11 or incurs any obligation to make a disbursement for the purpose of advocating the  
12 election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate for a state office specified in s. 11.31

1 (1) (a) to (f) at the general or a special election, or any such candidate who seeks a  
2 nomination for such an office at a primary election, without cooperation or  
3 consultation with a candidate or agent or authorized committee of a candidate who  
4 is supported or whose opponent is opposed, and not in concert with or at the request  
5 or suggestion of such a candidate, agent or committee, the committee shall, no later  
6 than 24 hours after making the disbursement or incurring the obligation, report to  
7 the board, in such manner as the board may prescribe, the name of each candidate  
8 who is supported or whose opponent is opposed and the total amount of  
9 disbursements made and obligations incurred for such a purpose in support of or  
10 opposition to that candidate.”.

11 **6.** Page 18, line 1: delete “2.” and substitute “3.”.

12 **7.** Page 18, line 2: before “disbursement is” insert “proposed”.

13 **8.** Page 18, line 7: delete “at the general or a special election”.

14 **9.** Page 18, line 8: after “to” insert “(d), (e) or”.

15 **10.** Page 19, line 24: after “(8)” insert “(a)”.

16 **11.** Page 19, line 24: delete “at the general or a special election”.

17 **12.** Page 19, line 25: after “to” insert “(d), (e) or”.

18 **13.** Page 20, line 1: delete “incurs or intends”.

19 **14.** Page 20, line 4: after “to” insert “(d), (e) or”.

20 **15.** Page 20, line 8: delete “any” and substitute “each”.

21 **16.** Page 20, line 12: after that line insert:

22 “(b) If a candidate at the general or a special election for a state office specified  
23 in s. 11.31 (1) (a) to (f) who does not accept a grant under s. 11.50 makes any

1 disbursement or incurs any obligation to make a disbursement after that candidate  
2 has made disbursements during his or her campaign, as defined in s. 11.31 (7),  
3 exceeding the amount specified in s. 11.31 (1) (a) to (f), as adjusted under s. 11.31 (9),  
4 for the office which the candidate seeks, that candidate or the candidate's personal  
5 campaign committee shall, no later than 24 hours after making the disbursement or  
6 incurring the obligation, report to the board the information required under s. 11.06  
7 (1) in such manner as the board may prescribe. The information required under s.  
8 11.06 (1) shall also be included in the next regular report of the candidate or  
9 committee under s. 11.20.”.

10 **17.** Page 21, line 6: after “to” insert “(d), (e) or”.

11 **18.** Page 21, line 10: delete “Election” and substitute “Election Postelection”.

12 **19.** Page 21, line 11: after “to” insert “(d), (e) or”.

13 **20.** Page 21, line 12: delete “Election” and substitute “Postelection”.

14 **21.** Page 22, line 1: after “to” insert “(d), (e) or”.

15 **22.** Page 22, line 16: delete “the general election or a special” and substitute  
16 “an”.

17 **23.** Page 22, line 17: after “to” insert “(d), (e) or”.

18 **24.** Page 22, line 21: after “to” insert “(d), (e) or”.

19 **25.** Page 23, line 12: after “to” insert “(d), (e) or”.

20 **26.** Page 23, line 19: after “to” insert “(d), (e) or”.

21 **27.** Page 25, line 5: delete “\$500,000” and substitute “\$800,000”.

22 **28.** Page 25, line 6: delete “\$150,000” and substitute “\$250,000”.

23 **29.** Page 25, line 9: delete “\$50,000” and substitute “\$85,000”.

- 1           **30.** Page 25, line 10: delete “\$25,000” and substitute “\$30,000”.
- 2           **31.** Page 25, line 11: delete “\$12,500” and substitute “\$15,000”.
- 3           **32.** Page 26, line 20: delete “(intro.)”.
- 4           **33.** Page 27, line 3: delete lines 3 to 9.
- 5           **34.** Page 30, line 6: delete “\$100,000” and substitute “\$70,000”.
- 6           **35.** Page 30, line 9: delete “\$50,000” and substitute “\$35,000”.
- 7           **36.** Page 34, line 7: delete the material beginning with “1,000” and ending  
8 with “2,000” on line 8 and substitute “800 nor more than 1,600”.
- 9           **37.** Page 34, line 10: delete that line and substitute “400 nor more than 800  
10 electors.”.
- 11          **38.** Page 37, line 20: delete “\$1,500,000” and substitute “\$1,200,000”.
- 12          **39.** Page 37, line 21: delete “\$150,000” and substitute “\$350,000”.
- 13          **40.** Page 37, line 24: delete “\$150,000” and substitute “\$115,000”.
- 14          **41.** Page 37, line 25: delete “\$75,000” and substitute “\$40,000”.
- 15          **42.** Page 38, line 1: delete “\$37,500” and substitute “\$20,000”.
- 16          **43.** Page 38, line 3: delete lines 3 to 15 and substitute:  
17           “11.50 (9) (b) If an eligible candidate who accepts a grant is opposed by one or  
18 more candidates whose names are certified under s. 7.08 (2) (a) or 8.50 (1) (d) to  
19 appear on the ballot, and if a committee intends to make any disbursement or to incur  
20 any obligation to make any disbursement that is intended to be used to oppose the  
21 election of the eligible candidate who accepts a grant or to support a certified  
22 opponent of that candidate without cooperation or consultation with any certified

1 opposing candidate or such a candidate's agent or authorized committee, and not in  
2 concert with, or at the request or suggestion of any certified opposing candidate's  
3 agent or authorized committee, or if a committee makes any disbursement or incurs  
4 any obligation to make any disbursement that is used for such a purpose, then the  
5 board shall make an additional grant to the eligible candidate who accepts a grant  
6 in an amount equal to the total amount of disbursements intended to be made or  
7 made and obligations intended to be incurred or incurred for the purpose of  
8 advocating the election of the certified opposing candidate or for the purpose of  
9 opposing the election of the eligible candidate who accepts the grant, as reported by  
10 committees under s. 11.12 (6) (c), less any proposed disbursements or proposed or  
11 actual obligations for the same purpose that were previously reported.”.

12 **44.** Page 38, line 18: delete “in a general or special election”.

13 **45.** Page 39, line 1: delete the material beginning with “obligations” and  
14 ending with “obligations” in line 3 and substitute “disbursements intended to be  
15 made or made and obligations intended to be incurred or incurred”.

16 **46.** Page 39, line 4: after “to” insert “(d), (e) or”.

17 **47.** Page 39, line 5: delete “both.” and substitute “both, less any proposed  
18 disbursements or proposed or actual obligations for the same purpose that were  
19 previously reported”.

20 **48.** Page 40, line 12: after “to” insert “(d), (e) or”.

21 **49.** Page 40, line 24: after “(a) to” insert “(d), (e) or”.

22 **50.** Page 42, line 16: after “(a) to” insert “(d), (e) or”.

1           **51.** Page 45, line 19: delete “11.01 (16) (a) 3., 11.12 (6) (c)” and substitute “11.05  
2 (14), 11.12 (6) (c) 1.”.

3           **52.** Page 45, line 21: delete “11.01 (16) (a) 3., 11.12 (6) (c)” and substitute “11.05  
4 (14), 11.12 (6) (c) 1.,”.

5   **(END)**